Designation: B483/B483M − 13´1
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Drawn Tube and Drawn Pipe
for General Purpose Applications1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B483/B483M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
ε1 NOTE—Table 1 was corrected editorially in June 2014.

netic Examination of Seamless Aluminum-Alloy Tube
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere (Withdrawn 2011)3
E716 Practices for Sampling and Sample Preparation of
Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys for Determination of
Chemical Composition by Spark Atomic Emission Spec-
trometry
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Spark Atomic Emission Spectrometry
TABLE 1 Continued
ALLOY
AND
TEMPER
SPECIFIED WALL
THICKNESS
in. [mm]
TENSILE STRENGTH - ksi [MPa]
Elongation in 2 in. [50 mm] or
4× Diameter,C min, %J
ULTIMATE
YIELDD
(0.2% Offset),
ksi [MPa] FULL
SECTION
SPECIMENE
Cut-Out SpecimenF
min. max. min. max. In 50 mm
In 5×
Diameter
(5.65
=A)G
6063-T832
0.025-0.049 [0.63-1.20] 41.0 [285] . . [. .] 36.0 [250] . . [. .] 8 5 . .
0.050-0.259 [1.20-6.30] 40.0 [275] . . [. .] 35.0 [240] . . [. .] 8 5 . .
6262
6262-T6 and
T62G,H
0.025-0.049 [0.63-1.20] 42.0 [290] . . [. .] 35.0 [240] . . [. .] 10 8 . .
0.050-0.259 [1.20-6.30] 42.0 [290] . . [. .] 35.0 [240] . . [. .] 12 10 . .
0.260-0.500 [6.30-12.50] 42.0 [290] . . [. .] 35.0 [240] . . [. .] 14 12 10
6262-T9 0.025-0.375 [0.63-10.00] 48.0 [330] . . [. .] 44.0 [305] . . [. .] 5 4 3
A See Annex A1.
B To determine conformance to this specification each value for tensile strength and for yield strength shall be rounded to the nearest 0.1 ksi [MPa] and each value for
elongation to the nearest 0.5 %, both in accordance with the rounding method of Practice E29.
C Elongation of full-section and cut-out sheet-type specimens is measured in 2 in.; of cut-out round specimens, in 4× specimen diameter.
D Yield strength to be determined only on straight tube.
E Round tube 2 inches or less in outside diameter and square tube 11⁄2 inches or less on a side are tested in full section unless the limitations of the testing machine
precludes the use of such a specimen.
F For round tube over 2 inches in diameter, for square tube over 11⁄2 inches on a side, for all sizes of tube other than round and square, or in those cases when a full section
specimen cannot be used, a cut-out specimen is used.
G Elongations in 50 mm apply for tube tested in full-section, for sheet type specimens for tubes having a flat wall, and for similar curved specimens for tubes having a curved
wall up to a maximum wall thickness of 12.50 mm. Elongations in 5D (5.65 =A), where D and A are diameter and cross-sectional area specimens, respectively, apply to
round test specimens machined from wall thickness over 6.30 mm.
H Material in the T42 or T62 tempers is not available from the material producers.
I In this alloy tube other than round is produced only in the F (as drawn) and O tempers. Properties for F temper are not specified or guaranteed.
J For specified wall thickness under 0.025 in. [0.63 mm] elongation is not required.
K The H113 temper applies to other than round tube which is fabricated from annealed round tube.
† Corrected editorially.
TABLE 2 Tensile Property Limits, Drawn PipeA,B,C